

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)

ASTRAZENECA
PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
MARYLAND, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01868-MJM

**AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH, MARYLAND HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
CENTERS, AND AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEALTH-SYSTEM PHARMACISTS’
CONSENT MOTION TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Pursuant to Local Rule 105.12.b, the American Hospital Association, 340B Health, the Maryland Hospital Association, Mid-Atlantic Association of Community Health Centers, and American Society of Health-System Pharmacists (collectively, the Proposed *Amici*) move this Court for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Defendants’ motion to dismiss (Exhibit A), as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 9

I. H.B. 1056 Does Not Violate the Contracts Clause..... 9

II. H.B. 1056 Does Not Violate the Takings Clause..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AbbVie Inc. v. Fitch,
 No. 1:24-cv-184-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3503965 (S.D. Miss. July 22, 2024)..... 7, 8, 12, 13, 14

AHA v. Becerra,
 596 U.S. 724 (2022)..... 7

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
 438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
 563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 10

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) 12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 8, 12

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 594 U.S. 139 (2021)..... 14

Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021) 12, 13

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.,
 459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... 11

England v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.,
 764 F. Supp. 2d 761 (D. Md. 2011)..... 9

Garelick v. Sullivan,
 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) 12

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,
 480 U.S. 470 (1987)..... 11

Lambeth v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Davidson Cnty.,
 407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2005) 9

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) 12

Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Fitch,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:24-cv-164-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3276407
(S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024) 8

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 9

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 14

PhRMA v. Fitch,
No. 1:24-cv-160-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3277365 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)..... 8

PhRMA v. McClain,
95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024) 2, 8

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 14

S.E. Ark. Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell,
815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016) 13

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs.,
570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021).....12, 13

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs.,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) 12

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983) 12

Sven v. Melin,
584 U.S. 811 (2018)..... 9

United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Davis,
602 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Whitney v. Heckler,
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) 12

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 2, 9

State Board of Pharmacy – Prohibition on Discrimination Against 340B Drug Distribution,
 Maryland House Bill 1056 (H.B. 1056) 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

340B Health,
*Drugmakers Pulling \$8 Billion Out of Safety-Net Hospitals: More Expected as
 Growing Number Impose or Tighten 340B Restrictions* (July 2023) 5, 6

340B Informed,
Drugmakers Cutting 340B Discounts Reported Record Revenues in 2021
 (updated Jan. 13, 2023)..... 2

Adam J. Fein, *Insurers + PBMs + Specialty Pharmacies + Providers: Will Vertical
 Consolidation Disrupt Drug Channels in 2020?*,
 Drug Channels Institute (Dec. 12, 2019) 6

AHA,
340B Drug Pricing Program: Fact vs. Fiction (Apr. 2023)..... 6

Allen Dobson et al.,
*The Role of 340B Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and Low-Income Medicare
 Patients* (July 10, 2020) 6, 12

Dobson DaVanzo Health Economics Consulting,
*Maryland 340B Hospitals Serve More Patients with Low Incomes, Who Live with Disabilities
 and/or Identify As Black or Hispanic* 3

Fred D. Ledley et al.,
*Profitability of Large Pharmaceutical Companies Compared With Other Large Public
 Companies*, 323(9) JAMA (Mar. 3, 2020)..... 12

Health Res. & Servs. Admin,
Maryland Health Center Program Uniform Data System Data..... 3

Health Res. & Servs. Admin, Off. of Pharmacy Affairs,
340B OPA Info. Sys. 3

L&M Policy Research, LLC,
Analysis of 340B Disproportionate Share Hospital Services to Low-Income Patients 6

Maya Goldman,
*Hospital Groups Worry As More Drugmakers Limit 340B
 Discounts*, Modern Healthcare (Mar. 25, 2022) 2

Nat'l Ass'n of Cmty. Health Ctrs.,
340B: A Critical Program for Health Centers (June 13, 2022) 5, 6

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. Off. Of Inspector Gen.,
Specialty Drug Coverage and Reimbursement in Medicaid..... 6

REGULATIONS

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992
Contracted Pharmacy Services, 60 Fed. Reg. 55,586 (Nov. 1, 1995) 6
